The Company’s sole shareholder is the state represented by the Ministry of 

Economy, which shall exercise powers of managing corporate rights of the state in 

the Company without convening the General Meeting of the Company. 

6.2. The shareholder is the owner of seventy billion ten million (70,010,000,000) 

ordinary registered shares with a par value of one (1) Ukrainian hryvnia each, which 

comprise one hundred (100) percent of the Company’s authorized capital. 

6.3. Each ordinary share of the Company grants its shareholder the same scope 

of rights, including the right to:

[...]

The shareholder shall have a pre-emptive right to purchase shares during 

their private offering in accordance with the procedure established by law. 

7. Authorized Capital of the Company 

7.1. The authorized capital of the Company amounts to seventy billion ten 

million (70,010,000,000) Ukrainian hryvnias. 

The authorized capital of the Company can be formed and/or increased at the 

cost of funds and/or government bonds exchanged for the Company’s shares in the 

cases provided for by the law on the State Budget of Ukraine for the corresponding